

No. 19-56408

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NORTH AMERICAN MEAT INSTITUTE

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees,

THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:19-cv-8569-CAS-FFM

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Sean A. Commons
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000

Paul J. Zidlicky
Eric D. McArthur
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
pzidlicky@sidley.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant North American Meat Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	3
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Proposition 2 and Assembly Bill 1437	4
B. Proposition 12	5
C. Impact of the Sales Ban	8
D. Proceedings Below.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	12
I. NAMI Is Likely To Prevail On The Merits.	12
A. The Sales Ban Is A Protectionist Trade Barrier.....	15
B. The Sales Ban Controls Extraterritorial Commerce.	29
C. The Sales Ban Unduly Burdens Interstate Commerce.	39
II. NAMI’s Members Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent An Injunction.....	45
III. The Public Interest And Equities Favor An Injunction.....	51
CONCLUSION	52
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)	46
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013)	38
<i>Am. Libraries Ass’n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	46
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	24, 46, 49
<i>Ass’n des Eleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013)	22, 23, 35, 44
<i>Ass’n for Accessible Meds. v. Frosh</i> , 887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1168 (2019)	36, 38
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	14, 22
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Biogonic Safety Brands, Inc. v. Ament</i> , 174 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (D. Colo. 2001).....	46
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	31
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1882).....	25, 31
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	30, 38
<i>Brown v. Fletcher’s Estate</i> , 210 U.S. 82 (1908).....	38

Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.,
476 U.S. 573 (1986).....31

C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown,
511 U.S. 383 (1994).....*passim*

Cal. Pharmacists Ass’n v. Maxwell-Jolly,
563 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009), *vacated on other grounds by*
Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc., 565 U.S. 606 (2012)46, 47, 51

Chinatown Neighborhood Ass’n v. Harris,
794 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2015)35

Cloverland-Green Spring Dairies, Inc. v. Pa. Milk Mktg. Bd.,
298 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2002)*passim*

Daniels Sharpsmart, Inc. v. Smith,
889 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2018)*passim*

Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014)51

Duncan v. Becerra,
366 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (S.D. Cal. 2019), *appeal docketed*, No. 19-
55376 (9th Cir. Apr. 4, 2019)44

Edgar v. MITE Corp.,
457 U.S. 624 (1982).....36

Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Mich. Dep’t of Nat. Res.,
504 U.S. 353 (1992).....29

Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. Cottrell,
424 U.S. 366 (1976).....29, 41

Healy v. Beer Inst.,
491 U.S. 324 (1989).....*passim*

hiQ Labs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corp.,
938 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2019)52

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....*passim*

Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del.,
450 U.S. 662 (1981).....*passim*

Missouri ex rel. Koster v. Harris,
847 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2017)5

Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook,
847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017)33, 34, 36, 38

Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.,
447 U.S. 27 (1980).....25

Melendres v. Arpaio,
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)46, 51

Missouri v. California,
139 S. Ct. 859 (2019).....5

Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson,
125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997)46

Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris,
682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012)41, 43

Nat’l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios,
181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999), *aff’d sub nom. Crosby v. Nat’l
Foreign Trade Council*, 530 U.S. 363 (2000)34, 35, 37, 38

Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris,
565 U.S. 452 (2012).....27

Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n v. Meyer,
165 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1999)34

Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n v. Meyer,
63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995)34, 36

NCAA v. Miller,
10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993)14

New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach,
486 U.S. 269 (1988).....13, 24

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....51

North Dakota v. Heydinger,
825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016)36, 38

Ogden v. Saunders,
25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 213 (1827)39

Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality,
511 U.S. 93 (1994).....13, 28, 29

Pac. Nw. Venison Producers v. Smitch,
20 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 1994)42

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh,
538 U.S. 644 (2003).....35, 36

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
397 U.S. 137 (1970).....*passim*

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....30

Publius v. Boyer-Vine,
237 F. Supp. 3d 997 (E.D. Cal. 2017)35

Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice,
434 U.S. 429 (1978).....*passim*

Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey,
730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013)22, 33

Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey,
740 F.3d 507 (9th Cir. 2014)33

Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey,
913 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2019)33

S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan,
325 U.S. 761 (1945).....42

Sam Francis Found. v. Christies, Inc.,
784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015)2, 14, 35, 38

Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas,
139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....13

Union Pac. R.R. v. Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n,
346 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2003)39

W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy,
512 U.S. 186 (1994).....*passim*

Watson v. Emp’rs Liab. Assurance Corp.,
348 U.S. 66 (1954).....38

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980).....30

Yniguez v. Arizonans for Official English,
69 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 1995), *vacated on other grounds*, 520 U.S.
43 (1997).....44

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....12

Federal Meat Inspection Act, 21 U.S.C. § 601 *et seq.*.....27

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25990.....6, 7, 26, 28

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25991.....6, 7, 28

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25992.....7, 26, 28, 49

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25993.....8

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25995.....5

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25996.....4

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11403529

Prevention of Cruelty to Farm Animals Act, Cal. Proposition 12 (Nov.
6, 2018)5, 31

Prevention of Farm Animal Cruelty Act, 2016 Mass. Acts 1052.....37

Prevention of Farm Animal Cruelty Act, Cal. Proposition 2 (Nov. 4,
2008)4

Legislative Materials

Assemb. Comm. on Appropriations, Bill Analysis of AB 1437 (May
13, 2009)5

Renée Johnson, Cong. Research Serv., RS22600, *The Federal Food
Safety System: A Primer* (2016).....27

Scholarly Authorities

Donald H. Regan, *Siamese Essays: (I) CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp.
of America and Dormant Commerce Clause Doctrine; (II)
Extraterritorial State Legislation*, 85 Mich. L. Rev. 1865 (1987)39

Douglas Laycock, *Equal Citizens of Equal and Territorial States: The
Constitutional Foundations of Choice of Law*, 92 Colum. L. Rev.
249 (1992)39

Other Authority

Sec’y of State of Cal., *Official Voter Information Guide* (Nov. 4,
2008)4
